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192 
CUAP. 242. 

Ernest F. and 
Chas. W. Owen, 
in ffivor of. 

Aid for repair 
of roads in 
Aroostook, 
Fl'llul<liu and 
Somerset. 

ERNEST F. AND CHARLES W. OWEN.-ROADS. 

maqnoddy Indians, in the same manner that the proceeds of timber 
and grass cnt on said township are now or may hereafter be by 
Jaw appropriated. 

Approved February 29, 1868. 

Resolve in fnvor of Ernest F. Owen and Charles W. Owen, minor ohildren of the Jate 
Eben H. Owen. 

Resolved, That a pension, at the rate of eight dollars per month, 
for the term of three years, commencing on the first day of J an­
nary, anno domini eighteen hundred sixty-seven, to be paid semi­
annually, o,ut of any money in the treasury not otherwise appro't8 
priated, be granted and IIaid to Ernest F. Owen and Charles W. 
Owen, minor children of Eben H. Owen, late a private of COIIl­

pany K, of the ninth regiment of Maine volunteers, deceased. 

Approved February 29, 1868. 

Resolvo in aid of ronds in the counties of Aroostook, Fmnklin, Somerset and Piscnta­
quia. 

Resolved, That the following SUIIlS be, and the same are hereby 
appropriated for repairing roads and bridges in the counties of 
Aroostook, Franklin and Somerset, viz.: Three hundred dollars 
for rebuilding the bridge over Touseau stream in Hamlin planta­
tion; onehundred dollars for repairing the road and bridge in 
township eleven, range one, at the monument; three hundred dol­
lars for rebuilding the bridge on Fish river, at the mills near its 
mouth, to be paid when said bridge shall be completed to the 
acceptance of the land agent; three hundred dollars for building 
a bridge over Fish stream in Crystal plantation; five hundred dol­
lars for repairing the road leading from Lexington to Dead river, 
in township number two, range two, three, range three, four, 
range four, and four, range three; and one thousand dollars for 
making an alteration in the road as located by the county com­
missioners of Franklin county, A. D. eighteen hundred sixty-four, 
leading from Kingfield to Eustis plantation in said county. Seven 
hundred and fifty dollars for repairing the Canada road from the 
Forks of Kennebec river to the Canada line in the county of Som­
erset. Five hundred dollars for turnpiking and completing the 


